

Global Credit Portal® RatingsDirect®

February 6, 2012

University of Hawaii Board of Regents University of Hawaii; Public Coll/Univ - Unlimited Student Fees

Primary Credit Analyst:

Carlotta R Mills, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5020; carlotta_mills@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Bianca Gaytan-Burrell, Dallas (1) 214-871-1416; bianca_gaytan-burrell@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Enterprise Profile

Financial Profile

Related Criteria And Research

University of Hawaii Board of Regents University of Hawaii; Public Coll/Univ -Unlimited Student Fees

Credit Profile				
US\$8.89 mil univ rev bnds (University of Hawaii) ser 2012A dtd 02/22/2012 due 06/30/2019				
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	New		
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents, Hawaii				
University of Hawaii, Hawaii				
University of Hawaii Board of Regents (MBIA of Illinois) ser 2002A				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents (University of Hawaii) (MBIA of Illinois) ser 2006A				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'A+' rating to the University of Hawaii Board of Regents' university revenue refunding bonds, series 2012A, issued for the University of Hawaii (UH). Standard & Poor's also affirmed its 'A+' long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR) on revenue bonds outstanding issued by the board for the university. The ratings reflect our view of the system's strong operations, despite state funding challenges and growing enrollment. Per our government-related entity (GRE) criteria and due in part to the university's unique geography, we view the state and university system as strongly linked. The outlook is stable.

More specifically, the ratings reflect our opinion of the university's:

- Comprehensive nature as the state's (AA/Stable) only public system of higher education;
- Historically strong financial performance, characterized by solid operating margins despite significant cuts in state funding (which accounts for about one-third of the university's operating revenue), and a modest operating surplus in fiscal 2011;
- Stable enrollment:
- Manageable maximum annual debt service burden of about 3%; and
- Measurable fundraising growth, as demonstrated by the completion of a capital campaign in 2009 that yielded 50,000 new donors and raised \$282 million against a goal of \$250 million.

Partially offsetting the preceding credit strengths is our view of the university's:

- Strong reliance on the state for operating and capital funds, in a challenging economic environment, and
- Low financial resource ratios for the rating category at June 30, 2011, with unrestricted net assets (UNA) equal to less than 1% of both adjusted operations and debt. However we note that the ratios improve when adjusting UNA for the university's share of other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liability (for better comparability) to 21% of adjusted operations and 51% of debt.

Proceeds from the 2012A bonds are expected to refund the university's 2001B bonds (about \$8.8 million). Historically, the university system has not often used revenue debt financing. The system had about \$637 million of revenue debt outstanding as of June 30, 2011; all debt is fixed rate. There are three slightly different security structures that we rate the same based on our view of the broad, interconnected mix of pledged revenues available for debt service. About 44% of the university's debt is secured by dedicated revenue streams, which we consider a strength. Debt service is level at about \$45 million through 2033, with maximum annual debt service of \$46.5 million occurring in 2016 (excluding the Build America Bonds, or BABs, interest subsidy), making for what we view as a low debt burden of under 3%. Management has indicated that it may issue up to \$180 million of new debt within the next 18 months.

Network revenues secure the 2001B, 2006A, 2009, 2010B, 2010B-2, and 2012A bonds (about \$355.3 million as of June 30, 2011). Network revenues include receipts from auxiliaries as well as Special and Revolving fund appropriations. Network net revenues were about \$27.2 million in fiscal 2011. The pledge of appropriations is subordinate to the 2002A and 2006A bonds. Funds available from Special and Revolving fund appropriations were \$603.4 million in fiscal 2011.

The \$138.6 million series 2010A-1 (taxable BABs) and 2010A-2 bonds, whose proceeds were used toward the construction of a cancer research building, are also secured by the above network and Special and Revolving fund appropriations and are additionally secured by cigarette tax revenues. The Cancer Research Special Fund receives two cents per cigarette sale to be used solely for 2010A debt service or operations of the cancer center. The fund had a balance of \$31 million in June 2011, and debt service for these bonds was paid solely through this fund in fiscal 2011.

The university also has about \$132.5 million of bonds outstanding that are separately secured by a lien on Special and Revolving funds of the university and network revenues as well as state-allocated and -appropriated money from the Hawaii Tobacco Settlement Special Fund. In fiscal 2011, this fund yielded \$12.8 million for debt service on the 2002A and 2006 bonds.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our anticipation that during the two-year outlook period, university enrollment will remain stable or grow, reflecting the university's unique position in the state; the university will effectively manage state appropriation cuts; management will continue to address deferred maintenance needs; and the debt burden will remain manageable.

We could take a positive rating action during the outlook period if financial resources grow relative to the rating category, there is sustained positive adjusted operating financial results on a cash basis (adjusting for OPEB liabilities), enrollment remains stable, and growth continues in research, fundraising, and endowment.

We could take a negative rating action if positive operating trends do not hold, there is a significant increase in debt burden without a commensurate increase in revenues, or financial resources decline relative to the rating category.

Enterprise Profile

Demand

Founded in 1907, the university serves as Hawaii's flagship research institution as well as the state's designated land-grant institution. Today it is the state's only public higher-education system and has about 85% of the higher-education market in Hawaii. UH is a comprehensive institution offering programs in campuses located throughout the state. Degrees range from certificate programs to doctoral-level study. The oldest campus, the university's flagship, was established in Manoa, in Honolulu, on the island of Oahu, in 1907. The university established a four-year residential campus in Hilo in 1970 and then added an upper-division college in West Oahu in 1976. The university system also includes seven community colleges in various locations, which account for slightly more than half of its growing enrollment.

As a whole, the system enrolled 60,330 (headcount) students in fall 2011, about the same as the previous year. Full-time-equivalent enrollment is much lower, at 40,458, reflecting the large percentage of community college students (more than half) in the system. Admissions standards vary by campus: Manoa, Hilo, and West Oahu are all fairly competitive, and the university accepts about 75% of applicants at these three campuses (and about the same for transfer applicants). The community colleges accept nearly 100% of their applicants. In fall 2011 there were 43,598 applications to the system, a small increase from fall 2010; the applications were about evenly split between community colleges and four-year institutions. The articulation agreements between the community colleges and the four-year schools are strong, and students are automatically enrolled in a four-year college when they complete an associate's degree. Management expects continued growth, especially at the community colleges. About 30% of students -- the state's current limit -- at the four-year institutions are from out of state; officials recently raised the limit to 35%. Student quality at the flagship Manoa campus is consistent with national averages, with the average entering class SAT score of 1085 for fall 2011.

Management

The university is governed by a 15-member board of regents who are nominated by a council and appointed by the governor and confirmed by the legislature. Senior management remains stable. The system has current investment and debt policies.

GRE

In accordance with our criteria for government-related entities (GREs), our view of a "moderately high" likelihood of extraordinary government support is based on our assessment of UH's "strong" link with Hawaii given the state's history of regular, ongoing operating support and capital support for academic facilities, as well as the state's ability to appoint the university's governing board and to provide additional funding as needed (subject to legislative approval). In addition, our assessment is based on UH's "important" role in the state's economy compared with that of other state GREs, given its position as the flagship institution of higher education, its provision of health care-related education, its position as a designated land-grant institution, and its role as a general contributor to economic development in the state. The university is a state educational institution created pursuant to the state constitution and statutes.

Financial Profile

Operations

Adjusted operating performance has been historically positive; however, in fiscal 2008 through fiscal 2011, it was negative on an unadjusted basis. In fiscal 2011, there was an audited positive change in net assets of \$139.7 million; however, when primarily adjusted for capital moneys (\$219.9 million), operating results were negative \$77.6 million on a full-accrual basis. But if a further adjustment of OPEB costs, that are paid for by the state, is made, operations are positive. On a cash basis, with depreciation of \$85.6 million in fiscal 2011, they were positive \$8 million, according to our calculation, or positive \$156 million, including the OPEB adjustment. In our view, the university has managed well since fiscal 2009 when the university declared financial exigency.

Revenue diversity

The university receives a substantial amount of state financial support, about 45% of its \$1.5 billion in operating revenues. Research funding has grown to about \$488 million in fiscal 2011 from \$337.7 million in fiscal 2005. Net tuition accounts for a relatively small, but growing portion, at about 16% of operating revenues. Undergraduate tuition and fees at the Manoa campus for 2011-2012 is \$9,100 for in-state students. In 2006, the regents approved a 15% tuition increase each year for six years, starting in fiscal 2007 -- in effect doubling tuition during that period -- although the university also increased financial aid during that time. The board of regents approved another multiyear tuition fee increase on Oct. 26, 2011, with modest tuition increases in the near term. Student charges currently remain affordable, in our opinion. Tuition at the community colleges, which represent half of system enrollment, is much lower than that of the four-year campuses.

State appropriations

After two biennia of state appropriation growth, the system lost about 10% of its operating appropriation in fiscal 2010. The system received \$460.5 million in fiscal 2009 and about \$422.6 million in fiscal 2010. However, the reduction was more nuanced as, in addition to a \$46 million reduction by the legislature in fiscal 2010, the governor restricted another \$52 million. These cuts were offset with \$22 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds (which management reports has been reinstated in the fiscal 2012 operating appropriation when those federal moneys are no longer available), tuition increases, salary reductions, and a decrease in workforce. A similar cut from the fiscal 2009 base occurred in fiscal 2011, and projected appropriations in fiscal 2012 (\$376.1 million) and fiscal 2013 are flat. Despite operating appropriation cuts, the university received capital appropriations in the 2009-2011 biennium (more than \$350 million in state general obligation bond funding for renovations and other capital improvement projects). Beginning in fiscal 2009, the university's share of overhead costs was transferred out of the university's budget, thus making the appearance of an even larger drop in state appropriations.

Financial resources

Total net assets in fiscal 2011 were \$1.98 billion, an increase of \$139.7 million from the previous year. Of the \$1.98 billion, \$5.5 million was unrestricted and \$798 million was expendable. The UNA number continues to drop while total net assets are rising due to the accounting of OPEB liabilities. The university's share of the state's OPEB liability was \$318.1 million in fiscal 2011. Management stated that these funds are available to the university. Without adjustments, financial resource ratios are very low for a public university in this rating category, in our view, with UNA at June 30, 2011 of \$5.5 million, equal to less than 1% of fiscal 2011 expenses and debt. However when the \$318.1 million is added back to unrestricted net assets, the UNA-related ratios improve to 20.9% of adjusted operating expenses and 50.8% of debt, about average for the rating category.

Endowment and fundraising

The university had about \$253 million in its endowment pool as of Dec. 31, 2011, with the majority of the funds (about \$197 million) held at the separate university foundation. The effective endowment payout policy in fiscal 2010 was 4%, which we view as conservative, and remained so in fiscal 2011. The university and the foundation invest their funds separately. The foundation reported that the investment return for calendar 2011 was negative 1.6%. Foundation funds are invested in a diversified mix of 20% marketable alternative assets; 20% U.S. equities; 16% global equities; 16% real assets; 13% fixed income; and the balance in private equity, venture capital, and cash. The university-held endowment was up by 0.5% for calendar year 2011 and is invested in 47% domestic equities, 40% fixed income, and the balance in international equities and cash.

The university completed a \$250 million centennial capital campaign in June 2009, raising \$282 million, the majority of which has been collected. More than half of the donors to the campaign were first-time donors to the university. The university is currently planning a larger campaign.

Debt

Historically, the university system has not often used revenue debt financing. The system had about \$637 million of revenue debt outstanding as of June 30, 2011. There are three slightly different security structures that we rate the same based on our view of the broad, interconnected mix of pledged revenues available for debt service. Management has indicated that it may issue up to \$180 million of new debt within the next 18 months. Overall, debt is low for the rating category, in our view, with a debt burden of under 3%.

Related Criteria And Research

- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2010
- USPF Criteria: Higher Education, June 19, 2007

Ratings Detail (As Of February 6, 2012)				
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents, Hawaii				
University of Hawaii, Hawaii				
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents univ rev bnds ser 2002A (FGIC)				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents (University of Hawaii) univ rev bnds ser 2006A (Berkshire)				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents (University of Hawaii) univ rev bnds (University of Hawaii) ser 2006A				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		
University of Hawaii Brd of Regents (University of Hawaii) univ rfdg bnds (University of Hawaii) ser 2006A				
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed		
Univ of Hawaii Brd of Regents (Univ of Hawaii) univ rev bnds ser 2009A				
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	Affirmed		
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.				

Copyright © 2012 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The **McGraw**·**Hill** Companies